DS07-12545-1EFUJITSU SEMICONDUCTOR
DATA SHEET
8-bit Proprietary Microcontroller
CMOS
F2MC-8L MB89960 Series
MB89965/P965A/F969A/
MB89PV960
■■■■ DESCRIPTION

2. PROM Mode Memory Map
3. PROM Programming Procedure (When using an Ando EPROM programmer)
1) Set the EPROM programmer type code to 17209.
2) Load the program data into addresses 0000H to 3FFFH in the EPROM programmer.
3) Use the EPROM programmer to program to addresses C000H to FFFFH.
4. Programming Yield
Due to the nature of OTPROM memory, a program test to all bits on a blank OTPROM microcontroller cannot
be performed at Fujitsu. For this reason, a programming yield of 100% cannot be assured at all times.
Package Name
Adaptor Part No. Recommended Programmer Manufacturer and Model
Sun Hayato Co. Ltd. Ando Denki Co. Ltd.
FPT-48P-M05 ROM2-48LQF-32DP-8LA
AF9708 (ver 1.44 or later)
AF9709 (ver 1.44 or later)
FPT-48P-M13 ROM2-48QF2-32DP-8LA
FPT-48P-M16 ROM2-48QF-32DP-8LA
0000H
3FFFH
0000H
FFFFH
RAM
PROM mode
(addresses on ROM programmer)
Not available
Program
area
(PROM)
Program
area
(PROM)
General-
purpose
registers
I/O
Normal operating mode
0080H
0280H
C000H
0200H
0100H
15
MB89960 Series
16
■■■■ PROGRAMMING AND ERASING FLASH MEMORY ON THE MB89F969A
1. Flash Memory
The flash memory is located between 1000H and FFFFH in the CPU memory map and incorporates a flash
memory interface circuit that allows read access and program access from the CPU to be performed in the same
way as mask ROM. Programming and erasing flash memory is also performed via the flash memory interface
circuit by executing instructions in the CPU. This enables the flash memory to be updated in place under the
control of the CPU, providing an efficient method of updating program and data.
2. Flash Memory Features
• 60 K byte × 8-bit configuration (16 K + 8 K + 8 K + 28 K sectors)
• Automatic programming algorithm (Embedded algorithm* : Equivalent to MBM29LV200)
• Includes an erase pause and restart function
• Data polling and toggle bit for detection of program/erase completion
• Detection of program/erase completion via CPU interrupt
• Compatible with JEDEC-standard commands
• Sector Protection (sectors can be combined in any combination)
• No. of program/erase cycles : 10,000 (min.)
Embedded Algorithm is a trademark of Advanced Micro Devices.
3. Procedure for Programming and Erasing Flash Memory
Programming and reading flash memory cannot be performed at the same time. Accordingly, to program or
erase flash memory, the program must first be copied from flash memory to RAM so that programming can be
performed without program access from flash memory.
4. Flash Memory Register
• Control status register (FMCS)
5. Sector Configuration
The table below shows the sector configuration of flash memory and lists the addresses of each sector for both
during CPU access a flash memory programming.